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1 November 1995

Mr, Thomas Reacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

DeDartment of Environmental Hea I th'1 /31 Harbor Bay Parkr,ray
A lameda,  CA 94502

SUGJECT: Fourth Quarterly Monitoring Report
Cox  Cad i I lac ,  230  Bay  P lace ,  Oak Iand ,  Ca l i fo rn ia

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is one copy 6f the "Fourth Quarterly Monitoring Report" for the Cox
Cad i I lac ,  230 Pay P lace ,  Oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  s i te .  The repor t  was  comple ted
accord ing  to  Task  I I I  o f  the  approved l ^ /o rk  P lan  fo r  Fu ther  Inves t iga t ion ,
230 Bay P lace ,  Oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  ( l lo rk  P Ian) ,  da ted  lv la rch  1994.  As  re -
commended in your June 7, 1994 Work Plan approval letter, |4lel l  TW-Z was used
as a uDgradient well  for the purpose of est imating groundwater f low direct ion
on ly ,  and we l l  I f . l -6  was sampled  fo r  g roundwater  ana lyses .  EOA,  1nc .  w i l I
con t inue measur ing  groundwater  e ieva t ions  month ly .

I  w i i l  con tac t  you  in  approx imate ly  two weeks  to  se t  up  a  meet ing  to  d iscuss
the  resu l ts  o f  the  quar te r ly  mon i to r ing  and the  hydropunch inves t iga t ion .
Ptease ca l l  me i f  you  have any  ques t ions  regard ing  the  repor t .

S incere ly ,

!-r; .!it ,r-.

'(). i,,'l:
( i - , ,

4 
':;'-'t..

?t i) .-"
-) .' '; '

\'"
)

l , J i  1 I  i am L .  Cox
Pres i  dent

l,lLC/ceg

CC:  Andy Br ie fe r ,  PES
Rory Campbe I I
Robert Cross
F i l re

ENC:  1
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Eisenberg, Olivieri, & Associates
November 7,  1 995

Mr. Bi l l  Cox
232 E. 14rh Sr.
San Leandro, CA 94577

SUBJECT: Fourth O.uarterly Monitoring Report

Dear Mr.  Cox:

This let ter report  summarizes the resul ts of  monitor ing of  wel ls dur ing the per iod July
through september 1995 ( fourth quarter of  monitor ing) at  the property located at 23Q Bay
Place, Oakland, Cal i fornia.  Monitor ing act iv i t res dur ing this quarter include measuring
depth to groundwater monthly and sampl ing groundwater for analyses in September.  The
report was completed according to Task lll of the approved Work Plan for Further
lnvestigation, 23O Bay Place, Oakland, California (Work Plan), dated March 1994. The
Work Plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of  Environmental  Health,
Environmental  Protect ion Divis ion (County) wi th two except ions'  The County suggested
using wel l  TW-2 as an upgradient wel l ,  i f  needed, and the County suggested sampl ing wel l
TW-6 for groundwater analyses,

Two main tasks were completed for th is report ;  1) on a monthly basis,  wel ls MW-1'  TW-2,
TW-6, and TW-7 were checked for f ree product,  then depth to groundwater was measured
in them and 2) on September 29, wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and sampled
for groundwater analyses. As subcontractors to EOA, Inc. ,  Subsurface Consultants.  Inc.
(SCl)  performed the f ie ld tasks and Curt is and Tompkins Laboratory,  a Cal i f  ornia-Cert i f  ied

Laboratory,  performed the groundwater analyses.

Methodoloov

The August groundwater surface contour map {SCl,  September 6,  1995) is included in this
report  in Attachment 1.  The September groundwater surface contour map and the f ie ld
methods used to perform the tasks l isted above are included in Attachment 2,  "Ouarter ly

Groundwater Monitor ing" Report  {SCl,  October 13, 1995).  The depth to groundwater was
measured and contoured for August and September (see Figures 1 and 2).  Due to an
oversight on the Subcontractor 'S part  (because of the hydropunch work at  the si te),  the
depths to groundwater were not measured dur ing July.  For the groundwater surface
contour maps, the data points were referenced to an arbi t rary datum of 1O0'for the top OJ
casing (Toc) in MW-' l  .  The wel ls have not been surveyed to date and this methodology is

consistent with that used by PES in a prior report.

In September,  wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and samples were col lected for

the fol lowing analyses: 1) Total  volat i le Hydrocarbons {as gasol ine) and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethvlbenzene, and total  Xylenes (TVH/BTEX) {by Cal i fornia DOHS Method and LUFT

F:\CCO3\4rhohon-rot
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Mr .  B i l l  Cox
November 7,  1 995
Page 2

Manual methodology, and by EPA 5O30/8O2O\,21 1,1-,  and 1 ,2-dichloroethane (DCA) (by
EPA Method 801O) and 3) soluble lead (by EPA 601OA). Locat ions of  the sampled wel ls
with groundwater analyses resul ts are indicated on Figure 3.

Results

Table 1A summarizes the quarter ly groundwater elevat ion data for December 1 994, March
1995 ,  June  1995 ,  and  Sep tember  1995 .  Tab le  1B  summar i zes  the  mon th l y  g roundwaer
elevat ion data for the August and September 1995 monitor ing events.  Based on data
col lected dur ing this quarter,  the general  direct ion of  groundwater f low is in a
southwester ly to wester ly direct ion; the former is toward Lake Merr i t t  and is s imi lar to
previous observat ions at  th is s i te.  Over the past three quafter ly monitor ing events.  the
groundwater elevat ion is decreasing.

The August groundwater f low direct ion is anomolous to previous groundwater level
measurements,  due to the measurement f rom wel l  MW-1 .  Based on histor ical  quarter iy
depth-to-groundwater measurements that range from 2.21 feet to 3 '00 feet,  the
measurement of  6.45 feet is inconsistent wi th pr ior measurements.  l {  the depth to
groundwater for August were in the histor ical  range, the groundwater gradient map would
show a gradient s imi lar to histor ic maps for the si te;  i .e.  groundwater f low in a
southwester lV direct ion.

According to the technician who measured the depths-to-groundwater in August,  nothing
unusual was observed dur ing the f ie ld measurements and he is conf ident that the reported
measurement is correct { te lephone conversat ion on November 6,  1995).  At present,  we
have no explanat ion for th is apparent ly anomolous measurement,  however,  i t  should be
noted that the recorded total  depth of  wel l  MW-1 is 20 feet,  whereas the total  depths in
wel ls TW-2. TW-6, and TW-7, are 7.63, 7.60, and 7.68 feet,  respect ively {PES, December
23 ,  1993 ) .

No free product was observed in any of  the wel ls that were monitored. The resul ts of  the
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 2,  "Summary of  Groundwater Analyses" '
A copy of the or iginal  laboratory analyt ical  report  is in Attachment 3.  Histor ical
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 3.  The concentrat ions in groundwater of
TVH, benzene, toluene, ethvl  benzene, and total  xylenes have general ly decreased in value
over t ime; however,  for the June and September monitor ing events,  the concentrat ions
increased sl ight ly.  The concentrat ions of  al l  chemicals in MW-'1 decreased sl ight ly f  rom
the concentrat ions detected dur ing the June monitor ing event.  The concentrat ions of  al l
chemicals in wel ls TW-6 and TW-7 ei ther increased or decreased sl ight ly;  a l l  except TVH
concentrations in we{l TW-7 remained within the same otder of magnitude as the
concentrat ions detected dur ing the June monitor ing event.

I
t
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
November 7.  1 995
Page 3

Interpretation

This quarter ly sampl ing report  is intended as a data report  only.  A more complete
interpretat ion is planned for inclusion in the annual report ,  when the ful l  year of  monitor ing
data is avai lable.  However,  at  the County 's request,  some l imited and prel iminary
interpretat ion can be provided regarding the l imited data col lected to date'

Regarding groundwater f low, the data appears to conf i rm that the gradient across the
p(operty is consistent ly towards the southwest.  There is some indicat ion from the three
most recent quartels measurements that the f low may Shif t  to a more souther ly direct ion
near the Bay St.  property boundary (near wel l  TW-7).  With the avai lable data,  i t  cannot be

determined whether this is actual ly a change of f low direct ion, or some local ized effect ,  or

even a problem with the construct ion of  wel ls TW-6 or TW-7).

Regarding analyt ical  resul ts,  the highest concentrat ions of  TVH and BTX were found in

wel l  TW-7, which is located adjacent to,  and downgradient f rom, the former underground
storage tank locat ion. The highest concentrat ion of  ethyl  benzene, the only detect ion of
1,2-DCA and soluble lead were detected in wel l  MW-1. Lower concentrat ions of  soluble
lead were also detected in wel ls TW-6 and TW-7. lVlW-1 is located next to the former
waste oi l  tank locat ion. The presence of TVH and BTEX is consistent wi th the conf i rmed
release of unleaded gas from the underground fuel  tank which was removed last  year.

Both dissolved lead and chlor inated solvents are more commonly associated with releases
f rom waste oi l  tanks than with unleaded gasol ine. The detect ion of  soluble lead and 1,2-

DCA, and their  presence pr imari ly in MW-1, tend to indicate that their  source was more
l ikely the former waste oi l  tank than the former fuel  tank. Their  extent in groundwater is
probably relat ively l imited, but soluble lead was detected over a larger area in this quarter 's

and last  quarter 's sampl ing than in previous quarters.  The relat ively low concentrat ions of

soluble lead in wel ls TW-6 and TW-7 are consistent wi th a source near wel l  MW-l '

In general ,  concentrat ions of  TVH and BTEX have increased sl ight ly s ince the last  quarter ly

monitor ing event;  th is apparent increase in concentrat ions may be due to the
accompanying f luctuat ion in groundwater levels.

Please cal l  me or Sherr is Ragsdale i f  you have any quest ions concerning this report .

Sincerely,
EOA,  Inc .

/

Ua,-
Don Eisenberg, PhD.,  P. E.
President

AttachmentsI
I
I

FICCO3\4thqfro..rpt
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
November 7 ,  1995
Page 4

Limitations

The services performed bV EOA, lnc.  for th is report  have been performed using that degree

of care and ski l l  ordinar i ly exercised by reputable professionals pract ic ing under s imi lar
circumstances in this or s imi lar local i t ies.  No other warranty.  expressed or impl ied, is

made by providing these consult ing services, This report  has been prepared by EOA, Inc.

{or Mr. Cox {or submittal to Alameda county Health Department and other regulatory
agencies. This report  has not been prepared for use by other part ies,  and may not contain

suff ic ient informat ion for the purposes of other part ies or uses.

I t  should be recognized that subsurface condit ions may vary from those encountered at the

locat ion where samples are col lected. The data, interpretat ion and recommendat ions of

EOA. Inc,  are based solelv on the informat ion avai lable to EoA, Inc.  dur ing the proiect.

EOA, Inc.  wi l l  be responsible f  or those data, interpretat ions and recommendat ions, but

shal l  not be responsible for the interpretat ion by others of  the informat ion developed.

Because o{ the limitations inherent in sampling, and the variability of natural materials,

determining the absence of any chemical  except in the immediate vic ini ty of  a sample can

rarely be done wlth complete certainty.  The only way to determine that a s i te is

absolutely f ree of  chemicals of  concern is to sample and analyze al l  the soi l  and
groundwater at  the si te,  which is impract ical  and cost ly.  Balancing the level  of  conf idence

required against the budgetary constraints is di f f icul t .  The sampl ing and analysis in this

invest igat ion were approved by the Alameda county Health Department and are conslstent

with State regulat ions and guidel ines.

I

F:\CC03\4thqmo..tpt
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Summary of Groundwater Analyses

Cox Cadillac
September 29, 1995
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Well TVH as
gaso l ine benzene rotuene

ethyl
oenzene

total
xytenes

1 1 1,2
DCA

soluble
lead

MW.1 +J 2.2 J.  at 7 .4 ND at
.oo1

.98 .016

TW-6 47 19 c . z ND at
.001

ND at
.o01

. U U J J

TW.7 74 J I 6 .  r 2.9 8 .6 ND at
.001

ND a t
.001

.o035

Ail  values in mi l l igrams per l i ter  (ppm).

FlCCOagwthl-4rh
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HARRISON STREET

F
u,t
ut
E
F
a

(I)

BILL COX CADILLAC
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND,CA

INDOOR SERVICE AREA

TW-7
(e3.16)

DIRECTION
I FLOW

1 i n = 6 0 f f

4
Figure 1: GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AUGUST 1995

ALL ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO AN AFBITRARY
REFERENCE DATUM OF 1OO.OO FEET AT
MW-1 TOC.

Source3: SCI (Aug'95)
PES (Nov '93)

e i/bnitoring Well

o Temporary Welll Location

.-r.-.-----*- Fe"ce

W:GRIPHICSIdGRAPHICSICCOA95.Oa,CDR
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HARRISON STREET

tiJ
uJ
E.
g,

(o

BILL COX CADILLAC
230 BAY PLACE
OAKUND,CA

INDOOR SERVICE AREA

(92.77',) o ,)l/l
I

'i1$5fi 
" *'.

+
DIRECTION OF

GROUNDWATER FLOW

SERVTCE I
PARKING 7

93.00' '

I

t

I
Io Tw-2

(97.41)

I

" \ ' /

1 i n = 6 0 f t

4
Figure 2: GROUNDWATER GRADIENT SEPTEMBER 1995

ALL ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO AN ARBITRARY
REFERENCE OATUM OF 1OO,OO FEET AT
uwn Toc.

Sources: SCI (Segt'95)
PES (Nov'93)

Monitoring Well

Temporary welll Location

Fence

Relaining Wall
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HARRISON STREET

F
Lt.l
LIJu
F
a

co

INDOOR SERVICE AREA

r,5?p#Eft i FUEL
OISPENSER

TW-4 0

SERVICE
PARKING

TW.,I
o| _cf rlK_ |

T 
- 10 TW-3

-rANK

TW-2
o

*-_.-'.-,7

1 i n = 6 0 f l

4f

1 9

5.2

1 . 5

4.0

1,1 oCA ND at 0.001

1,2 DCA ND ar o.001

0.0033

4
Figure 3: Results of Groundwater Analyses

September29, 1995

o Monitoring Well

o lemporary Welll Location

Fence
Note: Results in mgy'l (ppm)

Sourc€: PES Environmental Inc. 11,/93
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Attachment 1.
Attachment 2.

Attachment 3.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

SCl,  Inc.  Data from August 1995 Water Level  Measurement Event
SCl,  Inc.  Ouarter ly Groundwater Monitor ing Report ,  September 1995
Evan t  {Oc tobe r  13 ,  1995}
Curt is and Tompkins Laboratbry Analyt ical  Report
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'i3l 3:1:!r 'r";3 To: Ms. Shenis Ragsdale

EOA
1410 Jackson Street
Oakland, Califomia 946 12

DATE: September 6, 1995
PROJECT: 230 BaY Place, OaHand
SCI IOB NUMBER: 805.007

WEARESENDING YOU:

I copies

of our final report
a draft of our report
a Service Agreement
a proposed scope of services
specifications
grading/foundation plans
soil sampleVgroundwater samPles
an executed contract

REIIIARKS:

COPIES TO:

BY:

ifyou have any questions, please call
for your review and comment
please return an a(ecuted coPY
for geotechnical services
with our comments
with Chain of CustodY documents
for your use
Data fiom August Water Level Measurement Event

R. william Rudolph, Jr, PE
Thomas E. Cundey, PE
Jeriann N. Alexander, PE

X
x

I
I
I
I
T

I Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Subsur&ce Conzultantg Inc. , - -oo-. --
tltl2thstre€t - suite2ol - oakland,califomia 94607 - 510-268-0461 - Fa:<51G268$137

121 12th Street . Suite 201 . Oakland, California 94607 . TelePhone 510-268-0461 o FAX 510-268.0137
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Table l. Groundwater Elevation Data
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Well Number

TW.1

TW-2

TW-3

TW-4

TW-5

TW$

TW.7

MW-1

Dale

't u13/93

10/13/93
12t2,,94
1t24t95
2t22tS5
w4t95
lt25t95
t26l95
6/29/95
8t24195

10/13/93

10/13/93

1U13/93

10/13/93
12t22/s'4
'v24t95

'/2295
3t24195
1n5195
5t26/S5
8i2il95
a2qs5

10t11t€t3
nmn4
1n4tss
2t22195
u24t95
412sts5
5/26/95
6/29/95
a2as5

10/1U93
12t2lu
1nu95
zntln$
3124/55
4/2,3195
5/26/S5
at29l95
En21/S5

TOC
Elevation'

{feetl

100.91

100.43

't00.46

99.35

99.40

98.75

97.S6

100.00

Depth to
Water
(feetl

0.06

2.32
2.8E
1.95
1.87
't.87

2.86
1.90
2.10
3.13

4.13

2.73

1.84

5.40
4.66
4.10
4.'14
3.81
6.03
5.07
5.2s
5.83

5.40
4.50
3.10
4.15
2.98
523
3.93
,f.30
4.E0

3.55
2.96
3.62
2,65
221
3.69
2.32
2.4
6.45

Groundwater
El6vation

(feet)

100.85

98 .11
97.55
98.46
98.56
98.56
97.57
98.53
98.33
97.30

96.03

96.62

94.56

93.35
94.09
s4.65
94.61
94.94
92.72
93.68
93.50
92.92

92.56
93.46
94.86
93.81
94.9E
s2.73
9{.03
93.66
93.16

96.45
97.04
96.38
97.35
97.79
s6.31
97.68
97.56
93.55

D€pths am me&turcd below Top of Casino FOc)
'Eievations ar3 rBfet€noed to the TOc tor MW-1, whlcfi was assumed by othets lo have

an elevatlon 100.00 fe€t
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HABAISON STREET

I
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/ *
230 BAY PLACE

t!

q

\
q

\
i 93 .16 '

' ? r!!;,t + rr-3
--n-, f

I
I
I

I '
I
I
I

I
I
I
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.:- TEMPOFAFY WELL BY OTHEFS

I MONITOFIING WELL Ar'OTHERS

- )< - FENCE

GFOUNDWATEF CONTOUFS

93.55' GFOUNDVI/ATER ELEVATION
AUGUST 1995

r'n"w
APPROXIMATE SCALE (JeeI)
*rf
l t l

NOTE: ALL ELE\,{TION RELATME TO AN AREITRAFTY
FEFEFENCE DATUM OF 1OO.OO FEET AT
MW- 1 TOC.

0

SITE PLAN

Subsurface Consultants
23O BAY PLACE - OAKLAND, CA

P L A T E

1JOg NUM B€Ft  OATE APPf IOVED

805.007 9/6/95



IIIIII.TTIIIIItIIIII

+Nco>
<



Subsurface Consultants
FIELD REPORT sheet

PRoJECT: L.ICI'i
PORT N

t l
t l
- , ,

PERSONNEL PRESENT:

HOURS -  From: T O : From: lT'r.|TA T.

DATE :

EQUIPMENT IN USE :

i F V D F  . ] F  E  F P \ / T  ' F q PROVIDED : C EI(ploration

E s:.te Meeting ! Construction observation
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R. William Rudolph, Jr., PE
Thomas E. Cundey, PE
Jeriann N. Alexander, PE
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October 13, 1995
scl 805.007

Ms. Shenis Ragsdale
Eisenberg Olivieri, and Associates
1410 Jackson Sreet
Oakland, Calilomia 946 i2

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
September 1995 Event
Cor Cadillac Facility
230 Bay SFeet
Oaldand, California

Dear Ivfs. Ragsdale:

This letter pres€nts the resrlts ofthe September 1995 groundwater monitoring event for the referenced

site. subsfface consultanrs, Inc. (SCd performed the event at the request of Eisanberg olivieri, and

Associates (EOA). In generat SCI's services included:

l. Checking wells TW-2, TW4, TW-7 and lvM-l for free floating product'

2. Measuing groundwater depths in wells TW-2, TW6, TW-7 and MW-l' and

3. Purging and sampling wells TW-6, TW-7 and MW-i'

Gmundwater Sampling

On September 29, 1gg5, wells TW-2, TW4, TW-7 and MW-1 were monitored' Initially, the wells

were checked for free product and the depth to groundwater using a steel tape and waftr and

petroleurn scnsitive pastes. No free product *as oUserved. Groundwater level data is srmmarized in

iable t . Groundwater $rfac€ mntours are shown on the Site Plaq Plate I '

r Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 l2ihSrreet . suite 201 . oakland, California 94607 . Telephone 510-268-0461 ' FAX510-2684137
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tds. Sherris Ragsdale
Eisenberg Olivieri, and Associates
October 13, 1995
scl 80s.007
Pase2

Prior to sampling the wells were each purged of at least three well volumes of water by using a new

disposable bak] WeU MW-l was sarnpled with a new disposable bailer after it had recovered to 80

perlnt of its initial level. Due to slow recovery rateg wells TW6 and TW-7 were sampled following

purging. Purge 'flater was placed in 55-ga.llon drums which were labeled and left on-site for later

disposal by others.

Samples were retained h glass containers pre'cleaned by the zupplier in aTgrdance Yitlt 
EpA

protocol. The containers were placed in an ice filled cooler and remained iced until delivered to EoA

Well sampling forms are attached.

On-going Sewices

Groundwater levels in wells Tw-z Tw"6, TW-7 and MW-l will be measured on a monthly basis urd

wells TW-6, TW-7 and MW-t witi Ue sampled on a quarterty basis through January 1996. As a res:lt'

the next mont6ly event will be performed iuring ttre week of October 23, 1995 and the ne* quarter$

event will be performed during the week of December 25, 1995 .

Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Yours very ruly,

Subsrface Consrltantt Inc.

ry 
-r'43.^d4t' 

P-iN/t'

Jerialur N. Alexander
Civil Engineer 40a69 (ecpires 3A 1/99)

JNARWT:clh

Attachments: Table L Groundwater Elevation Data
Plate t. Site Plan
Well Sampling Forms

2 cooies srbmitted
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data
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Well Number

TW-1

TW-2

TW-3

TW-4

TW-5

TW€

TW-7

Date

10/13i93

10/13/93
1A2?,94
1t24195
2t22195
3t24t95
4t25195
5/26/95
6t29tS5
8124195
9t29t95

10/13/93

10/'13/93

10/13/93

10/13/93
12t22t94
1t24t95
2t22J95
3t24t95
4t25195
5126t95
6/29/95
8t24195
9n9t95

10114t93
1?,2i494
1t24l9s
2t22!95
a24t95
4t25t95
5t26t95
6/29/95
8t24195
9129195

TOC
Elevation'

(feet)

100.91

100.43

100.46

99.35

99.40

98.75

97.96

Depth to
Water
(feet)

U.UO

2.32
2.88
'r oE
'1.87
't A7

2.86
1.90
2.10
3.13
e .n

4.43

a '74.

4.84

E A . 1

4.66
4.10
4.14
3.81

3 - U /

5.25
5.83
6.12

5.40
4.50
3.10
4.15
2.98
c-lJ

3.93
4.30
4.80
5.19

Groundwater
Elevation

{feetl

100.85

98.11
v/ .cc
98.48
98.56
98.56
97.57
on 6?

98.33
97.30
97.41

YO-OZ

94.56

93.35
94.09
94.6s
94.61
94.94
J Z . I  Z

93.68
YJ.3U

92.92
92.63

92.56
93.46
94.86
93.81
94.98
92.73
94.03
93.66
93.16
92.77

Page 1
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Well Number

MW-1

Date

10/13/93
12122194
1124195
2122195
3124195
4t25195
5126195
6/29/95
8124195
9/29/95

TOC
Elevation*

(feet)

100.00

Depth to
Water
(feet)

3.55
2.96
3.62
2.65
2.21
3.69
2.32
2.44
6.45
3.00

Groundwater
Elevation

(feetl

96.45
97.O4
96.38
97.35
97.79
96.31
97.68
97.56
vJ.cc
97.00

Deplhs are measured below Top of Casing (TOC)
'Elevations are referenced to the TOC for MW-1, which was assumed by others to have
an elevation 100.00 feet

Page 2
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HARRISON STREET

230 BAY PLACE

\

q

q
a T-'

\92,77'. \ 1 I

NOTE: ALL ELF/ATION RELATIVE TO AN MBITRARY
REFEFENCE DATUM OF 1OO'OO FEET AT
MW-l TOC.

', 
I \ \ -,i-.* 1e7 Lx'

\L ,  '  \  \  \
\ -.!-TU-€\ "7sdos l  

|  \  \
/ ' \ /  I  \  \'71 

,  
\

. /  r \ i  '  \= r ra-2
e3 0 s4 0 ss d 

X].o 
gz.o e7 '41'

\

:.-Tfl-1 |

AppROX1MATE SCALE (feet)

ffi
o oo 12O

^ , + -  - r  A  l \  I
5 l  l t  r L -A I \

+ TEMPOMFY WELL R/ OTHEFS

+ MONITOFING WELL BY OTHEBS

- ^ - FENCE

GROUNO}I'ATEF CONTOURS

GFOUNDWATER ELEVATION
9/29/95

230 BAY PLACE - OAKLAND. CA

Subsurface ConsultantsJ O g  N U M B E F  O A I E

eo5.007 10/4/95
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Subsurface Conzultants
FIELD REPORT qha6+ r 'r f

REPORT NO.

pERsoNNEL psessNr. 6b-/rb (a<J L fuft D^tE: T
Ee-

PROJECT :

HOURS - From: To : From:

JOB NO: ffi oa7

TOTAL HRS:
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T
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
T

EQUIPMENT IN USE:

'1  X! 'E u.C >Et(V r-  UE) PROVIDED: !  Explorat ion C F ie ld  Dens i t y  Tes t i ng

f-"1 c i  +a M6a+i nrr D Constructi .on Observation

L/

Prepared Revievred



Well - -. Dale l rme
Groundwater

Depth Commenls

r\n- qfu,4s 3.c
f t  s-z q/.ph/qs 3,oL
-tu).(? 4/n/qs b/2
'-t-;' | 4 4/*/qx S/?
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WELL SAMPUNG FORM

Well Numb€r: /nat - t
Project Name:

1o611o.' ffi.afr

sampted ev, 0 D-*a'"

TOC Aevation:

Depth to Casing Bottom (belo,t, TOC)

Deoth to Groundwater (below TOC)

feet

ConductivitY
(micromhos/cm)

r46
Salinity S% Comments

cJ

/4 rD

-'2
Lr-1

Contarners Used
40 ml .O/""\ Pint

Pu{

r1-nD '-^,

Depth to Groundutater When etr/" Recovered 5' Q C uet'

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0'0408) gallons

Depth Measurement Method TaDe & Paste

Free Product

Purge Mefiod

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Gailons Removed

z-

--T
Temp ('c)

4'Z./+-K
n.'t 6

1 6 .  I

4 rG
I t -  |

pH

_t6
749
4ez
'4 

t1

'?'fr gallons
Total Gallons Purged U

Depth to Groundwat er Eelore Sampling (below TOC)

Sampling Method

Subsurface C onsultants
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WELL SAMPUNG FORM

, /1  / ,  t  . )
(hx th./'/(fiQ- werl Number: ln) - Q

Project Name:

Job No.:

Sampled By:

TOC gevation:

Well Casing Diampter: 2- inch

alx /es
Deie'. (: < 'i -

weafier: Li't:' E-

fool

feet

r " 1O toai

Depth to Grounqwarer wnen A'I/o A=vj';ie;

Feet oi water in Well

Casing Volume (teet of water

Depth Measurement Method

Free Produst

Purge Method

Gallons Removed

x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408)

Taoe & Paste

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

ConductivitY
TemP("c) (micromhos/cm)

-47.)_ / //2-
n,[.L A/4

i Other

Salinity S% Comments
^H

b!1

?
0
/

gallons
Total Gallons Purged

Depth to Groundwater

Sampling Method

Beiore SamPlin€ (below

\ l
Contaifiers .js€c +-=- t

40ml M4\YJ) t , t ,
\1

S ubsurface C onsultants
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WELLSAMPUNG FORM

(* lx O zl '  1\r '  L welt Numb€r: ali)--7
Proiect Name:

Job No.:

Sampled BY:

TOC Eevation:

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC)

Depth to Groundwater (below TOC)

Feet oi Water in Well

Depth to Groundvater When 80"/" Recovered

casing Volume (feet oi water x Casing DIA 2 x 0'0408)

Depth Measurement Methcd T DE & PASTC I

Free Product

Purge Method

\ , \  ' r , j

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

I Ot|er

ConductivitY
(micromhos/cm)' 

btq
1.22. . \ - / '

Salinity S% Comments
Gallons Removed

2

Temp ('c)

e_

S ubsurface C onsultants

1 gallons
Total Gallons Purged

Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) I
i

Sampling Mefiod

Contarners Used
'2- {

pint
40 ml

t - . J *
't

liter
:  . . : ' - , )  / : : l
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& CurtiS & TOmpkinS, Ltd., AnolvticolLoborotories, since 4878
fu23 Fi 

-

D 6 \ r  i  6 ! . r 6 ^  l - \ \ r  .

Revievred by:

Th is  package  may  be  rep roduced  on l y in  i t s  en t i re tY .

Be*eley Los Angeles
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LABORATORY NUMBER: T2247 O
C L I E N T :  E O A ,  I N c .
P R O J E C T  I D I  C C O 3
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC

Cb 
curtis &Tompkins. Lid

DATE SAMPLED z 09 /29 /95
DATE RECEIVED.  09  /  29  /95
DATE ANALYZED, Lo /  O'7 /95
DATE REPORTED? 70 /  16 /95
BATCH NO:  23699

T A N A I J Y s I S :  1 ,  2  - D i c h l o r o e t h a n e

ANALYSIS METHoD: EPA 824 0

I
T

T
I
I
I
I
I

I
T

LAB ID

r22A '7  0 -007
] -2287  0 -002
12287  0 -O03

ITETHOD BLANK

SAI'{PLE ID

MI,i- T
T!{- 6
TW-7

N / A

RESULT

9 8

UNITS

ug /L
ug/I-'
\ g /L

nq /L

ND
ND

ND

REPORTING LIMIT

l - . 0
1 . 0
l - . 0

L . 0

I . lD = Not detected .  + ^F i  l . \^ ! '6  ronnr-+ i  n. r  
' l  

i  in  i  f!  E l j v !  u  r . r Y

T
I
I
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8240 LaboraEory Control Samole Report. 

!

I
I
I

L.,al ]  No: QC05168
Dat.e AnaLyzed: 05 -OCT- 9 5
Matrix: WATER
Batch No: 23599 43527922A024

ComDound ra /'r. an] i- 4gtrlE ? Rec Limics

L.'CS Dataf iL e: D,J624

ODerator:  Tw

1  1  - n i  n h  l  a r n a F h a n a

fr. i  ah I .rr. \al.  horr6

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

f  z  .  o o  5 u

J Z  .  Z J  5 r J

105 ?  6 t -L452
94  Z  7 r - t202

106  ?  76-1272
LO4 ?  76- t2S+
LOz t  75 -L30?

Surrog:ate Recowerj.es

1 ,  2  -D ich lo roeEhane  -d4  51 .53  50
To lueae-d8  48  .60  50
Sromo f luorobenzene 51.00 50

l_03  ?  75 -L432
97  Z  77  -L342

L02 * 65-L292

ResulEs wiEhin Soecif icat ions - p.LSS

Noce: Inst.rxnenc C rnci D surrogiaE.es based on LCS dat.a



Curtis & Tonpkins, Irtd.

8240 l4S /I4SD Reporr

MC tr I:STTT,Tq

1 ,  L  -D ich lo roe thene
. F -  i  ^ h  l  ^ ' ^ ^ +  L  ^ -  ^

Benzene

/ i L 1 ^ + ^ L . ^ - - ^ - ^

Surrogate Recoweries
1 ,  2  -D ich lo roe thane-d4 47  .5  50
To luene-dg 4e  .3  50
Sromofluorobenzene 49 .4 50

99  % 51-L45?
89  ?  7L- !20?

100  ?  76-L27?
100  ?  75- !251

99  +  75-L3oZ

95 ?  75-143+
97 ?  77-L34+
99 Z  63-L292

l - ub  e
94 '<

106  ?
108  ?
104  ?

982
98?
992

l- ,  1- Di  chl  oroethene
.F-.r - L 1!  r . . r -u:r f  vr  (JeLt tEl :e

3e!.2 ene
Toluene
I ' r r ' l  n r n h o n z a r a

Surrogace Recoveries
1, 2 - Di chL orceEhane - d4
" l ' . ' \  l  r r  a71a - . l  a

tsrcmo f .Luorobenzene

VITTD TY P FqTTT.TTq

' l ' r ' i  r 'h  I  arnathana

tsenzeae

Chl-orobenzene

RPD DATA
1,1-D ich lo roe thene
Tri chl oroetbene

Chl.orobenzene

) J  - Z

52.2

+ J  . : _

t >  .  J

f ,U

: U

50
: U

50
50
50

6t -L45+
7L-L20*
76-L272
t 6 - L Z 5 <

75-130?

75 - i4_3+
77- \342
65  -L292

r4+
t42
11?
13+
L3Z

0
n
n
n
0

8?
5 d

5?
7Z
6+

Gb 
curls &Tompkins, Lrd

Matrj-x sampr-e Number: L22874-OOL Dat,e AEalyzed: o6-ocr-g5
Lab No: QC05155 Qc06166 spike Fi l-e: D,J615
Mal,rix: WATER Siite nup File: D.T616
Bat.ch No: 23599 435279L77015 4352.lgL83o:-a 4352r9fi20L4 Anal"yse: Tw

4 q  a  q n
q n  1  q n

4 q  ?  ( n

MSD RESTILTS
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Sarnple # client I D Batch  #

2 3 8 1 5
237 64

Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture

122970-001 MW- l -
722470-0A2 rW-6
1228?0-003 ?r{ - l

0 9 / 2 9 / 9 5  r O  /  L 2  / 9 5
0 9 / 2 9 / 9 5  r O  /  1 2 1 9 s
oe/2e /95  ro  /  to  /es

Lo  /12  /9s
ro |  1.2 /9s
ro  /  ro  /95

AnaLyte  un j . ts  122870-001 |22A7O-OO2 |22A7O-AO3

D i l n  F a c :  5 0  3 0  5 0

ug/L  4  3000 47000 7 4000

Sur rogate

Tr  i  f  luoro to  luene
Bromobenzene

1 0 0 9 8 9 7
1 0 0CREC 9'7
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Gb'*''":J:-i-:;f

sample  #  c l ien t  rD Batch  #

l J t l l 3

2 3 8 1 5

Sampled Ext rac ted  Ana lyzed Mois tu re

122870-001 ! f i i -  1
) , 2 2 8 7 A - O O 2 ' t W - 6
122470-oo3 rw-?

oe /  29  les
oe /2e  /es
0 9  / 2 9  / e s

ro /12 /95  l o  /  12  /e5
! \ J l  l z l r a  r u / l z l > a

1 n  / 1 n  / q q  I  n  /  1 . )  / q q

D i l n  F a c  :

un i tg 1 2 2 8 ? 0 - 0 0 1
5 0

!22470-OO2
1

1 2 2 8 7 0 - 0 0 3

Benzene
To luene
Ethy lbenzene
mf  p-Xy lenes

l g  / L
\s lL
us lL
us /L
ug/ r.

5 6 0 0
2200
3 8 0 0
s 8 0 0
1 6 0 0

1 9 0 0 0
5 2 0 0
1 5 0 0
2700
1 3 0 0

32000
8700
2 900
6000
2 600

sur rogate

Tr  !  f  luoro to luene
Bromobenzene

SREC

?REC

1 0 1
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GbCuriis & Tompkins. Ltd,

P a g e  1 o f  1# .  I 2 2 A 1 O p!tpoPT

I D :  Q C O 6 3 4 0

cl ient :  EoA,  Inc.  Analys is  Method:  cA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#:  cco3 Prep I ' te thod:  EPA 5O3O
Locat ion:  cox cadi l  lac

Matr ix :  water
Batch#:  23 '164

. . ^  l a! 9 t  D

u aLn l '  ac:  -L

Prep Date :  fO/7O/95
Ana lys is  Date :  lO / lO /95

Analyte

caso l ine < 5 0

surraqate Recovery Limits

Tr  i f  luoro toLuene
Bromobenzene

1 0 0
1 0 0

6 9 - 1 2 0
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GbCurtis & Tompkins. L1d

P a g e  1 o f  1#t  722870 BATCH qC REPORT

' :  
t t

cL ien t :  EoA.  Inc ,  Ana lys is  Method:  BTXE
Pro jec t# :  CcO3 Prep l {e thod:  EPA 5O3O
Locat ion :  Cox  Cad i l lac

Mat r ix :  water
B a t c h # :  2 3 ' 1 6 4

. . ^  l ru 9 t  '

D i l n  F a c :  1

Prep Date:  r0 /1O /95
Analys is  Date:  lO /  70 /95

MB Lab rD:  QC0534O

AnaLyte

To luene
Ethy lbenzene
n,  p -Xy lenes

< 0 .  5
< 0 .  5
< 0 .  5
< 0 .  5
< 0 .  5

Sur rogate SRec Recovery tlmi.ts

Tr  i  f  luoro lo luene
Bromabenzene

1 0 7
1 1 3
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#.  122470

I
I
I

GbCurlis & Tompkins, Lld.

P a g e  1 o f  1

MB Lab ID:  QC065 39

Ana ly te Resul t

casol ine < 5 0

Surragate tRec RecoverY Liit l l tg

Tr !  f  luoro to  luene
Bromobenzene

9 8
9 6

69-L20
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GbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

D . A a  I  ^ f  I
# t L228'7 Q BATCH QC REPORT

Cl ien t :  EOA,
P r o j e c t # :  C C o 3
Locat ion :  cox cad i l lac

Analysis Method: BTXE
Prep Method: EPA 5030

:":t ,;"1," t ,t t'.i , , 
'

Matr ix :  water
Batch#:  238f5
U n i t s :  u g / L
D i l n  F a c r  1

Prep Date :  IO /  f2  /95
Ana lys is  Date :  IO /  rZ  /95

i " lB  Lab ID r  QC06539

Resu l t

Benzene
ToLuene
Ethy lbenzene
h  - - Y 1 /  I  a . a e

o-xy lene

< 0 5
< 0
< 0 5
< 0 5
< 0 5

Sur rogate tRec Recovery Limils

Tr i  f  luoro toLuene 9 9
9 4
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#, 722870

I D :  Q c 0 6 5 4 0

B s D  L a b  I D :  Q c 0 6 5 4 1

I
I
I
I
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T
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# Column to be used to ffag .recovery and RPD va.Lues with an asterlsk
, k  r r : t D A c  n r r l - c i d c  . l f  r ) e  I  i m i t g

RPD:  0  ou t  o f  l -  ou ts ide  l im i te
sDike  Recoverv :  0  ou t  o f  2  ou ts ide  l im i ts

GbCuriis & Tompkins. Lid.

Page L of 1

Client: EOA, Inc. Analysls !(ethod: CA LSFT {EFA 80151{)
Project#: cco3 PreP Method: EPA 5030
Locat ion:  Cox Cadi l fac

'  :  ,  , , , , 1  ,  ,  B L A N K  S P I K . E / B L A

Matr ix r  water
B a t c h # :  2 3 8 1 5
Uni ts :  uq /L  d ry  we igb t
D i L n  F a c i  1

Prep Date :  fO /  L2  /95
Ana lys is  Date :  LO /  72  /95
Mois tu re :  0 t

Ana ly te spike Added Bs tRec # l imits

Gaso l ine 2006 1931 96  80-120

Sur rogate BReq L imi ts

Tr  i -  f  luoro !oLuene
Bronobenzene 1 0 0

Ana ly te Spike Added BSD tRec # f. imits RPD # Linit

2 0 0 6  1 9 3 9  9 7  8 0 - 1 2 0  3  < 3 5

Sur rogate tsRec Limlts

Tr i f  luoroto luene
Bromobenzene

8 9
9 9
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cbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltc

P a g e  1 o f  LLab #1  1 ,228 ' lO

L C S  L a b  I D :  Q C O 6 5 3 8

BATCH QC REPORT

va lues  \ " t i th  an  as ter isk#  cc lunn to  be  used to  f lag  recover l r  and RPD
*  ' , ' a L u e s  c u t s i d e  o f  Q c  l i m i t s
sp l i .e  Recovery :  0  ou t  o f  5  ou ts j .de  l im i ls

' :  :  : : ' : : : : :. ' ] ' : : : ] ]  :

c l ien t :  EOA,  Inc .  Ana lys is  Method:  BTXE
Prc jec t# :  cco3 PreP Method:  EPA 5O3O
Locat !on t  Cox  cad i  1 l  ac

I la t r i x :  ' ra te r
E ^ r - . h J .  ? 1 4 1 5

u r L n  ! a c :  !

P r e p  D a t e !  r O / 1 2 / 9 5
A n a l y s i s  D a t e :  7 0  /  7 2  / 9 5

Ana ly te Result spike Added tRec # l, im.its

Benzene
T o L u e n e
F l _  h 1 , I  h o n  r  F F  o

m  n - Y v  I  d 6 a  c

2 0
2 0
4 0
2 A

6
s

2 0
2 0
2 0
4 0
2 0

1 0 0
t-03
L O 2
1 0 0
1 0 3

8 0 - 1 2 0
8 0 - 1 2 0
8 0 - 1 2 0
8 0 - 1 2 0

5

L imi t  s

Tr  i  f  luoro t  o  L  uene
Bromobenzene

1 0 0
9 5 6 2 - 1 3 1
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GbCurlis & Tompkins. Ltd.

P a g e  1 o f  1# t  ! 2 2 4 7 0 REPORT

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

# column to be used to flag recovery and RPD vaLues with an astserlsk
*  Va lues  ou ts ide  o f  QC l in l l s
sp j -ke  Recavery :  0  ou t  o f  5  ou ts ide  l im i ts

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Cl ien t :  EOA,  fnc .  Ana lys is  l . le thod:  BTXE
Pro jec t# :  CC03 Prep Method!  EPA 5O3O
Locat ion :  cox  cad i l lac

Matrix: I, later
Ea! .cn t r :  zJ  to4
u n i t s :  u g / L
D i l n  F a c :  I

Prep  Date :  70  /7O /95
Ana lye is  Date :  l0  /  f0  /95

Lcs  Lab ID:  Qc06339

Ana ly te Result Spike Added gRec # Limits

To luene
Ethy lbenzene
n  - - Y r ' I 6 h a c

1 0  1

2 0  . 2
2 0
2 0
2 0
a n
2 0

1 0 L
9 9

100

8 0 - 1 2 0
80-120
8 0 - 1 2 0
8 0 - 1 2 0
8 5 - 1 2 0

surrogate *Rec Limits

Tr  !  f  luoro to luene
Bromobenzene

1 0 7
1 1 6
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#t  !2287O
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L a b  I D :  q C O 6 3  4 1

L a b  I D r  Q C O 6  3  4 2

# Co lumn to  be  ueed to  f lag  recovery  and RPD
,* values outside of Qc l-ix0its
RPD:  0  ou t  o f  1  ou ts ide  l i rn i ts
sp ike  Recoverv :  O ou t  o f  2  ou ts ide  l im i te

cb
BATCH QC REPORT

vaLues w i th  an  as ter i . sk

Curiis & Tompkins. Lld.

P a g e  1 o f  1

.  TvH-Tota I  vo la t i te :  Hydrocarbone.  .  .

c l ien t :  EoA/  Inc .  Ana lys is  Me lhod:  cA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Pro jec t# :  Cc03 Prep l , le thod:  EPA 5030
Locat ion :  cox  cad i l lac

sanp le  Date :  fO /OS /95
Rece ived Dater  fO /  05  /95
Prep Date i  LO /  fO /95
A n a L y s i s D a t e :  l O / : . O / 9 5

! ' L E  L c t  I U :

Lab ID:
Mat r ix :
Batch#:
Un i t  s  i
D i l n  F a c :

zzzzzz
1 2 2 9 3 8 - 0 0 1 -
I^iater
237 64
u g / L
1

Ana ly te SDike Added Sample MS BRec # Lirnits

caso l ine 2006 < 5 0 . 0 0  2 1 6 4  1 0 8  7 5 - 1 2 5

Sur rogate ERec L imi ts

Tr  i f  luo !o to  Luene
Bromobenzene 1 1 3

Ana ly te spike Added MsD ?Rec # Linits RPD # Limit

2006 2190 109 15-125 1  <35

Sur rogate ERec Lirnlts

T!  i  f luoro to  Iuene
Bromobenzene

1 0 8
L l.3
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I
Ctr -un,s 6( o.r,o,,ns LiJ

DATE REP0RTED z I0/L6/95cL fENT:  EOA,  fnc .
JOB NLTIIBER: 12287 O

BATCII QC REPORT
BI,ANK SPIKE / BIJANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

compound sDike Bs EsD units BS % BsD Z Avefage RPD OC l,4ethod Anatysis
Amount Result Resutt Recovery Recovery Recovefy Batch Date

Le rd 500 190 504 u g / L 98 1 0 1 100 3 23687 EPA 601OA 10/12 /95



T
Cti 

.urs & iomoK,ns Lro

DATE REPoRTED 1 Lo/ t6/95C L I E N T :  E O A ,  I N C .
JOB NUMBER:  72287  O

BATCII QC REPORT
PREP BLANK

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

Compound  Resu l t  Repor t i ng  Un i t s  Qc  Me thod  Ana lys i
Lirni t  Batch Date

Lead ND 3 E P A  6 O l O A LO/L2 /e

l . lD = Not Detected at or above report ing I in i t



I"ABORATORY NUMBER: I22A7O
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PRO.fECT ID : CCo 3
LOCATION: COX CADfLLAC

Gb 
curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

DATE SAtllPLEDr 09 / 29 / 95
DATE RECEIVED. 09 129 /  95
DATE ANALYZED. LO / 07 /95
DATE REPoRTED I Lo/2o/95
BATCH NO: 23699

ANALYSIS:  l - ,  1-D ich loroethane
ANAI-,YSTS METHOD: EPA 8240

LAB TD

72247  0 -OOI
r2287 0-OO2
L2247  0 -O03

METHOD BI"ANK

SAMPLE ID

MW-1
TW- 6
TW-7

N/A

ND
ND
ND

ND

UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

. L . \ J

1 .0
I .  U

1 .0

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l in i t .
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